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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On June 11, 1952 Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., C.I.O., hereinafter 

called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, 

charges which were subsequently amended alleging that Imperial Laundry, Inc., of Waterbury, 

Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor 

practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter 

called the Act. 

 

On February 5, 1953, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and 

defined in the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act in that: on or about January 20, 1952, and continuing 

until June 2, 1952, the Respondent and its agents had engaged in a course of conduct by which it sought 

to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce Respondent's employees employed as drivers and who 

constituted a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining, in the exercise of their rights 

guaranteed in Section 7391 of the Act; on or about April 19, 1952, and continuing to the date of the 

Complaint, the Respondent and its agents failed and refused to negotiate in good faith with the Union 

which was the exclusive representative of the appropriate unit composed of Respondent's drivers; on or 

about June 2, 1952, the Respondent and its agents discharged John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. 

Collette, John F. Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union 



and engaged in concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and 

protection; and since June ,1952, and continuing to and including the date of the Complaint, the 

Respondent refused to re-hire John J. Bergin, Sr., John F. Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre although requested 

to do so for the reason that they joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. The Complaint further alleged that 

by reason of the facts alleged, the Respondent had required and continued to require of its employees as 

a condition of employment, to refrain from joining assisting or forming a labor organization of their own 

choosing, and had thereby engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of 

Section 7392-subsection 4-of the Act; that by reason of the facts alleged the Respondent had discouraged 

and continued to discourage membership in a labor organization by discrimination in regard to hire, and 

tenure, and other terms and conditions of employment of its employees and had thereby engaged in and 

was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 7392-subsection 5-of the Act; that 

by reason of the facts alleged the Respondent refused, and continued to refuse, to bargain collectively 

with the Union as the exclusive bargaining representative of the appropriate unit composed of its drivers, 

for such purposes, and had thereby engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the 

meaning of Section 7392-subsection 6-of the Act; that by reason of the facts alleged the Respondent had 

restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed them by 

Section 7391 of the Act and had thereby engaged in, and was engaging in an unfair labor practice within 

the meaning of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

On February 11, 1953, the Respondent filed an Answer denying all of the allegations set forth in the 

Complaint. 

 

On February 13, 1953, April 10 1953, May 1, 1953 and July 10, 1953, the Board held hearings upon he 

Complaint at the County Court House, Waterbury, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and 

participated in all of said hearings and was represented by Attorneys Raymond J. Quinn and Joseph J. 

Phelan of Waterbury, Connecticut. The Union appeared and participated in all of said hearings and was 

represented by Attorney Louis Feinmark of New Haven, Connecticut. The parties were given full 

opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing 

upon the issues. 

 

At the hearing held on February 13, 1953, it was stipulated and agreed between the parties that the 

evidence which the Board had heard on the previous Complaint against the Imperial Laundry, Inc., 

(Board case numbers U-458 and E-459) which cases were then pending before the Board, was to be 

considered by the Board as evidence presented before it in this hearing. At this hearing counsel for the 

Respondent admitted the allegations in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5 and 10 of the Complaint except with respect 

to the date of the re-hiring of Lomer R. Belval as set out in paragraph 10. The other paragraphs of the 

Complaint were denied. 

 

At the hearing held on April 1 ,1953, the parties stipulated and agreed that all of the testimony 

considered by the Board to be material and taken in the cases involved before the Board (Case number U-

458 and case number E-459) was to be included in the record of the instant case, and was to be set out 

and known as Supplement One; and that all of the evidence taken at the hearings before Unemployment 

Compensation Commissioner Lundgren involving the claims of John Bergin, John Reilly and Maurice St. 



Pierre for unemployment compensation, being an appeal of the Imperial Laundry, Inc. from the decision 

issued by the Administrator granting unemployment benefits, was to be made part of the record in these 

proceedings, and was to be set out and known as Supplement Number Two. It was agreed that the 

evidence was to be considered in the same manner as if the witnesses whose testimony appeared in said 

Supplement One and Two appeared before the Board in person and testified. It was further agreed that 

all exhibits either presented before this Board in connection with the testimony appearing in Supplement 

One and exhibits presented before Unemployment Compensation Commissioner Lundgren in connection 

with the testimony appearing in Supplement Number Two, are to be adopted and considered together 

with the other evidence. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT: Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the laundry and dry 

cleaning business with its principal office and place of business at 14 Edwin Avenue, Waterbury, 

Connecticut. Messrs. Hilton A. Gardner and Gerald T. Reuter, vice-president and sales manager, 

respectively, are actively engaged in the management of the business. Prior to the discharge of 

John J. Bergin, Sr., John Reilly, Maurice St. Pierre, Henry J. Collette and Lomer R. Belval on June 3, 

1952, Respondent employed approximately 45 employees classified as inside and outside 

employees. The outside employees consisted of 5 drivers, being the above named persons. 

 

2. THE UNION: Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A,C,W.A., C.I.O., is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

 

The previous case against the Respondent (case No. U-458) involved a charge filed on 

February 5, 1952, by the Union with the Board, alleging that the Respondent had engaged 

in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Act. 

The other case involving the Respondent (case No. E-459) concerned the Union's petition 

to the Board requesting an investigation and certification of all inside production workers 

employed by the Respondent. 

 

On April 29, 1952, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint in case number U-458 against 

the Respondent alleging in substance that the Respondent had engaged in and was 

engaging in unfair labor practices in that it had restrained, coerced and interfered with its 

inside production employees in the exercise of their rights set forth in Section 7391 of the 

Act in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act, that the Respondent had engaged 

in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 7392-subsections 4 and 

5-of the Act in that it had discharged and refused to re-hire Roger Buckley and Raymond 

Therrien, two of its inside production employees because they had joined and assisted the 



Union and were engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

The Board consolidated both of said cases for the purpose of hearing. On 19 different days 

beginning on May 19, 1952, and continuing until November 14, 1952, the Board held 

hearings upon the consolidated cases. In our decision and Order in said consolidated cases, 

decided February 11, 1953, we found that on or about January 10, 1952, efforts were 

commenced to organize all of the inside production workers employed by the Respondent; 

that on January 16, 1952, Gerald T. Reuter held a meeting of the inside production workers 

of the Respondent's plant and solicited them to withdraw from the Union; that beginning 

on January 16, 1952, and continuing until February 4, 1952, Reuter and Gardner solicited 

inside production workers to withdraw from the Union and Gardner interrogated an 

employee concerning Union activity; that the conduct of Reuter and Gardner in soliciting 

inside production workers to withdraw from the Union and Gardner's interrogation of an 

employee concerning Union activity was intended to discourage and diminish membership 

in, and activity on behalf of, the Union; that at the meeting of the inside workers held on 

January 16, 1952, Reuter for the purpose of discouraging membership in the Union 

referred in a disparaging manner to the representatives of the Union; that on January 31, 

1952, the Respondent announced at a meeting of the inside production workers that it was 

granting to them additional paid holidays a free hospital and medical plan and promised to 

make an application to the Office of Price Stabilization for an increase of rates, which, if 

successful, would result in an increase in their pay and that in granting these economic 

benefits it was the intention and purpose of the Respondent to induce the inside 

production workers to refrain from exercising their rights guaranteed by the Act to form, 

join or assist a labor organization and to bargain collectively through representatives of 

their own choosing and to discourage membership in, and activity on behalf of, the Union; 

that on January 31, 1952, Roger Buckley was discharged by the Respondent because of his 

membership in, and activity in behalf of, the Union; that on January 31, 1952, Raymond 

Therrien was discharged because of his membership in, and activity in behalf of, the Union; 

that Respondent failed and refused to re-instate Buckley and Therrien to their former jobs 

before they were discriminated against, because of their membership in, and activity on 

behalf of, the Union; that by discharging Buckley and transferring Therrien to a less 

desirable job and then discharging him and refusing to re-instate them to their former jobs 

before they were discriminated against Respondent had required its employees as a 

condition of employment to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor organization 

of their own choosing; that by discharging and refusing to re-instate Buckley and Therrien 

Respondent had interfered with the formation and the existence of an employee 

organization or association. We ordered the Respondent to cease and desist from 

interference with the organization of its inside production employees and directed the re-

instatement, with back pay, of Buckley and Therrien. The Respondent, pursuant to the 

Board's order, re-instated Buckley and Therrien and made them whole for their losses. 

 

  



2. INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT: 

 

The Complaint charges that Respondent restrained, coerced and interfered with the driver 

employees in the exercise of their rights in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the 

Act, which provides: 

 

To do any acts other than those enumerated in this 
section which restrain, coerce or interfere with 
employees in the exercise of the rights set forth in 
Section 7391. 

 

Four separate and distinct allegations are set out in paragraph 4 of the Complaint 

specifying the conduct of Respondent which violated this section of the Act. Two of these 

allegations (a and b) of said paragraph charge the Respondent with questioning its drivers 

concerning their interest, activity and membership in the Union and vilifying the Union and 

its representatives, for the purpose of discouraging said employees' interest, activity and 

membership in the Union. Respondent denied these charges. The evidence, however, 

clearly shows that both allegations were true. The 5 drivers employed by the Respondent 

joined the Union on January 17, 1952. On January 29th at an election by secret ballot these 

drivers, unanimously voted for the Union as their exclusive bargaining representative. On 

February 5, 1952, the Union was certified by this Board as their exclusive representative. 

On January 22, 1952, Gardner and Reuter, who were actively in charge of Respondent's 

business, held a meeting at Respondent's office at which all 5 of the drivers were present. 

Bergin testified, and his testimony was corroborated by Reilly and St. Pierre, that Reuter 

promised the drivers a 1% increase in rate of commission plus other economic benefits 

including two weeks vacation and sick leave, provided that the drivers voted against the 

Union in the election which was to be held the following Tuesday. Reuter told the men that 

the money resulting from the increase in commission would be held in escrow until such 

time as the increase was approved by the Wage Stabilization Board. Reilly testified that 

when he asked Reuter if he wanted the men to ask for a postponement of the election 

Reuter said to go through with the election and vote "no Union". At this meeting Bergin 

testified that Gardner had said "what we can't understand is that you fellows join a Union 

that has New York Jewish gangsters in it. All they want is your money.” Reilly corroborated 

this testimony. St. Pierre testified that Gardner had said at the meeting "I don’t know why 

you want to let these damn Jew gangsters come up here and run our business for us.” At the 

same meeting, Reuter reminded the men of various beneficial things the Respondent had 

done for them in the past. Gardner admitted in his testimony that he referred to the two 

Union organizers as "two Jews from New York City", and that the reason for holding the 

meeting of the drivers was to induce them not to vote for the Union. He stated he did not 

believe they needed a Union as far as “we were concerned". The testimony showed that the 

Union by letter dated January 18, 1952, informed the Respondent that a majority of their 

drivers had designated the Union as their bargaining representative. Reuter testified that 

when he received the letter "we wondered just what their attitude was" and at the meeting 

of January 22nd he told the men if they were contemplating joining the Union that the 

Union, would probably promise things they could not give them especially in regard to 



wage increase because he had written to the Wage Stabilization Board asking for an 

increase and they had sent him material stating that there were no provisions for 

increasing their pay. He denied he made any offers of an increase in pay to the drivers. His 

testimony shows that he was quite concerned about the Union organization of the drivers 

and he thought that if the drivers joined the Union the first thing they would do would be to 

strike. He testified he didn't want a Union in the plant and that before the election he 

started looking for other help. The evidence further showed that Gardner admitted calling 

two or three of the drivers individually as to why they joined the Union. He further testified 

that he with Reuter, went, one day to Belval's (one of the drivers) home and discussed the 

Union with him, and that on still another day he again visited Belval's home and discussed 

the matter. On the afternoon of February 6,1952, he talked with Bergin on his route and 

stated that the reason for his meeting with Bergin on that afternoon was "to find out what 

his troubles were, (and) what the reason for all the Union activity was." 

 

We believe the testimony of Bergin, St. Pierre, and Reilly concerning what transpired at the 

meeting of January 22, 1952, is more credible than the testimony of Reuter and Gardner. 

Admittedly the meeting was called by Reuter and Gardner for the sole purpose of inducing 

the 5 drivers to give up the Union. At the time the meeting was called an active effort was 

also being made by Reuter to prevent the organization of the inside workers. Both Reuter 

and Gardner did not want the plant organized and Reuter feared that if the drivers joined 

the Union a strike would result and Gardner believed that organization of the workers 

became a fact that Miss McCarthy and Mrs. Reuter, the principal owners of the Respondent 

corporation, might close the plant and put him and other workers out of a job. In the light 

of the circumstances then existing it is difficult to believe that Reuter and Gardner did not 

offer economic benefits to the drivers at the meeting of January 22nd as an inducement to 

get them to vote against the Union in the election which was to be held the following 

Tuesday. We therefore find, based upon all of the evidence before us, that the efforts and 

conduct of Reuter and Gardner in offering economic benefits to the drivers and by 

questioning the drivers individually and collectively about their interest in the Union and of 

their activity for it and the vilifying and disparaging references to the organizers of the 

Union, singly and in their total effect constituted a violation of subsection 10 of the Act, and 

that this is so even though none of the drivers were persuaded or influenced to give up  

their Union membership because of such efforts. The rights of employees to organize and 

act in concert for their mutual aid and benefit as set out in the Act was unquestionably 

interfered within a very substantial manner by such acts and conduct. 

 

Another allegation (c) of paragraph 4 of the said Complaint, charged the Respondent with 

changing the working conditions of certain of the employees resulting in a loss of their 

weekly earnings for the purpose of discouraging their interest, activity and membership in 

the Union. The Respondent denied the charge. The evidence shows that during the month 

of' May, 1952, the earnings of one of the drivers, John J. Reilly, were reduced by about $10 

to $15 per month. This reduction resulted from the Respondent's elimination of certain 

wholesale wet wash business which it had done for Chinese laundries in Waterbury. 

Respondent testified that this work was given up because of a production problem in the 



plant and also that it was not profitable. Another driver's pay, (Belval), was also affected by 

the elimination of this work. There is no substantial evidence indicating that the reduction 

in pay to these two men was brought about for any other reason than that stated by Reuter.  

Under the circumstances this action does not constitute a violation of the Act. During the 

month of May another driver, St. Pierre, was instructed not to wash Respondent' s trucks 

on Saturdays, work which he had performed for at least a year, and for which he  was paid 

$6 a week. Reuter explained that the truck washing job was taken from St. Pierre and given 

to a boy who was coming into work at the plant and to whom Reuter wanted to give some 

extra hours of work so as to make sure he received a week's pay. While there is sufficient 

basis for a strong suspicion that this work was taken from St. Pierre because of his interest 

in and allegiance to the Union, the testimony does not justify a finding that such change was 

made because of a discriminatory motivation. We therefore hold that this charge has not 

been proven. 

 

The final allegation(d), of said paragraph 4 of the Complaint charged the Respondent with 

offering a substantial sum of money to one of the employees as an inducement to oppose 

the Union and exert his influence over other employees by persuading and urging them to 

withdraw their interest, activity and membership from the Union. The Respondent  denied 

this charge. One of the drivers, One of the drivers, John Bergin, testified that on February 4, 

1952, about 1:30 P.M. while his t:ruck was stopped in front of a customer's house on Fiske 

Street in Waterbury, a man then unknown to him but afterwards identified by him as 

William Schnipper, entered his truck and said he was a personnel relations officer and 

represented Imperial Laundry to make a proposition to him which Imperial Laundry would 

back up and asked Bergin how he felt about earning $1,000. When Bergin stated it sounded 

all right to him, Schnipper asked whose word he would take, would he take Miss 

McCarthy's word. Bergin testified he asked Schnipper whether he knew who Miss 

McCarthy was and Schnipper answered that she was the president of Imperial Laundry.  

When Bergin answered he would accept Miss McCarthy’s word then Schnipper said "How 

about when you get back to the Imperial Laundry plant you receive a telephone call from 

Miss McCarthy will that be all right". When Bergin informed Schnipper Miss McCarthy was 

vacationing in Florida, Bergin told Schnipper he would take Gardner's word. Schnipper 

then said “OK, when you return to the plant Mr. Gardner will talk to you I will call him up,” 

and then stated a proposition to Bergin that "when the Union and Imperial Laundry failed 

to negotiate a contract and the Union calls for a strike vote your job is to got the boys - the 

drivers to vote against strike and that will be the end of Union." Bergin further stated that 

Schnipper told him that when he returned to the Imperial Laundry he would find on 

Reuter's desk a map of the city of Waterbury showing 6 routes instead of 5 routes clearly 

marked in red crayon." Bergin testified that when he returned to the plant he started to 

unload his truck and Gardner came up to him and said “Jack, I received a telephone call 

from that man you were talking to and Mary McCarthy and I will back up his proposition". 

According to Bergin Gardner said "to show our sincerity take this" indicating something 

rolled up in his hand and that he told Gardner he didn't need to give him anything that he 

would take his word for it and thereupon Gardner placed what was in his hand in Bergin’s 

shirt pocket and said "I know you can do a good job" and patted him a few times in the 



back. When Gardner left Bergin reached into his pocket and found there ten $10 bills rolled 

up. Bergin further testified that before Gardner left him he told him that when his work was 

done he would receive the balance of the money promised to him. He also stated that on 

the same afternoon he went into the office and saw on Reuter's desk a map of the City of 

Waterbury upon which was marked 6 routes in red crayon. In the evening, he tried to reach 

Herman Rheingold, the Union's organizer by telephone but was unable to reach him. The 

following day he told Rheingold about the matter. Early on Wednesday morning, February 

6th, he told two of the drivers, St. Pierre and Reilly about it and then in the presence of 

Reilly and St. Pierre he took the money to another employee, Jeannette Bova, who was a 

sister-in-law of Gardner, and in the presence of three other employees, Bernice Thibodeau, 

Lucy Bruno and Betty Bowen, he had Jeannette Bova place the money in an envelope and 

seal the same. He also told these employees about the proposition and where the money 

had come from. He told the group that when Gardner came in he would give the money 

back to him and asked them to watch. When Gardner called out of the Respondent’ s office, 

Bergin went over to him and told him that he had talked to the drivers and the vote was 

still five to nothing in favor of the Union and that he did not want to be approached again in 

the manner he had been referring to the bribe offer. He testified he offered the envelope to 

Gardner stating that it was the money he had given him and that Gardner refused to accept 

it; that he then told Gardner that he would place the envelope upon his desk in his office 

and then he went into the office and placed the envelope upon Gardner’s desk and told the 

two girls working there the story about the money and asked them to call Gardner's 

attention to the envelope when he came into the office. 

 

Schnipper who appeared as a witness called by the Respondent denied that he had  talked 

with Bergin on February 4th and denied that he ever made an offer to Bergin testified 

about. Gardner also denied Bergin's story. Bergin was subjected to a very lengthy and 

searching cross-examination by Respondent' s counsel. During this cross-examination 

Bergin gave the names and addresses of approximately 20 persons most of whom were 

customers on his route, whom he told, on Tuesday, February 5th, 1952, about the bribe 

offer, and stated that he exhibited the money to these different people and told them the 

story connected with it. None of those persons were offered as witnesses to contradict the 

truthfulness of his testimony. Gardner testified that on the morning of February 6th 1952, 

while he was working in the plant Bergin came up and said "Here is something for you" 

offering him a white envelope and that he had replied “I don't want anything from you” and 

pushed it back to him and went back to work. He stated that before this incident he had 

noticed that Bergin and two other drivers had been sitting at a table in the corner of the 

plant for some time and that he became suspicious. He stated nothing else had been said 

between him and Bergin at that time, that about 5 minutes later Bergin came back and told 

him the envelope was on his desk. Gardner testified he did not go in to see what was in the 

envelope nor did he ever see it again. When he went into the office he made no  inquiry 

about the envelope to the girls working there. He gave as a reason for not accepting the 

envelope his belief that Bergin was trying to “frame” him. 

 



On the afternoon of the same day Gardner met Bergin on Grove Street , and while they both 

sat in Gardner’s car they had a long conversation in which Gardner admitted he tried to 

convince Bergin not to stay with the Union, and tried to find out what his complaints were. 

According to Bergin's version of what transpired on the afternoon of February 6th, he was 

delivering laundry on his route on Grove Street and Gardner came along in his own 

automobile and asked if he could talk to him; Bergin told him to pull around the corner on 

Cook Street and he would be right there. He went to Gardner' s car and got in and Gardner 

asked him if there wasn’t something "we could do to settle the Union trouble without the 

Union", that Gardner expressed fear that Mrs. Reuter and Miss McCarthy, the owners of the 

laundry, would close the plant and go out of business; that Gardner told him that the money 

Bergin was to receive was for a sick leave for which he wasn't paid when he received a 

sprained back and a hernia; that Gardner said he did not know the man who made the 

telephone call to him on February 4th; that both talked about their friendship and working 

together at the laundry for over 30 years and discussed various things that had occurred. 

The conversation took about an hour and a half. It is difficult for us to credit Gardner’s 

version of what occurred between him and Bergin concerning the offer of the envelope on 

the morning of February 6th. No good reason appears why Gardner who with Reuter was 

in active management of the Respondent 's business, should have hesitated to accept an 

envelope offered to him by one of his employees, since his version of what happened 

showed that he could not have known what was in the envelope. On the other hand, it is 

more realistic to believe that after Bergin had taken the trouble to explain the story and 

showed the money he claimed he had received from Gardner to six different employees, all 

of whom apparently were asked to watch him deliver the envelope to Gardner, that he 

would have told Gardner that money was contained in the envelope as he testified. 

Gardner's claim that he was suspicious and that' he was fearful of a “frame up” against him 

was certainly not supported by his actions just a few hours later on the same day when he 

went to the trouble of seeking out Bergin upon his route and inviting him into his own  

automobile and carried on a long conversation in an effort to convince Bergin against 

staying in the Union. Other testimony leads to the conclusion that Gardner's  testimony 

about the offer of bribe and the payment of $100 to Bergin is not trustworthy.  At a meeting 

of the five drivers early on Monday morning, February 11th, in the presence of Gardner and 

Reuter, Bergin spoke about getting the money from Gardner and the proposition that had 

been submitted to him. When Gardner was asked why if these statements were untrue he 

had not discharged Bergin, he said that it was all done in one or two days and nothing and 

nothing more was said about it – “so nothing was done.” The evidence shows, however, that 

on or about March 11, 1952, after Miss McCarthy had returned from a vacation in Florida, 

Bergin went, to her home and handed her a statement (Exhibit 7) which Bergin had 

prepared on or about February 10, 1952, describing in detail the offer of bribe that had 

been made to him and about the payment of $100, and that Miss McCarthy after reading the 

statement told Bergin she had been fully informed. She at no time disassociated herself or  

Respondent from connection with the matter. Because of her attitude Bergin sent the 

statement to the Agent of this Board. Miss McCarthy did not appear to testify. If Bergin was 

lying about what Miss McCarthy said or did not say after she read the statement he handed 



her, we believe that she would have appeared and said so under oath, and no explanation 

appears in the record for her failure to appear and give testimony. 

 

We were not impressed by the testimony of Schnipper. The evidence showed that he was 

employed as manager of Central Coat, Apron and Linen Service in new Haven for about 25 

years; that he knew Rheingold, the organizer of the Union in this case; that about two years 

before the date of his testimony there was organization trouble between the Union and his 

employer and the Majestic Laundry in New Haven resulting from the Union’s effort to 

organize the help. Schnipper’s attempt to deny knowledge of the close relationship existing 

between his employer, Central Linen Service and Majestic Laundry, when in fact it was 

evident from the testimony and our records in prior cases affecting Majestic Laundry that 

he had knowledge of such close relationship; his statement that he did not know Gerald 

Reuter of Imperial Laundry when in fact a number of telephone calls were made by and 

between them prior to such testimony; his failure to arrange with Rheingold to confront 

Bergin for a long period of time when he knew Rheingold and Bergin had accused him of 

making a bribe offer to Bergin; his action and conduct when we went to the vicinity of 

Imperial Laundry on or about June 19, 1952, for the purpose of having Rheingold confront 

him with his accuser, in their total effect seriously militates against his credibility. 

 

In considering all of the testimony of the foregoing witnesses and other testimony touching 

upon the subject matter of the attempted bribe offer, it is important to remember at the 

time the offer was made, February 4, 1952, that Reuter and Gardner did not want the 

drivers or the other employees of Respondent to organize; that Gardner expressed the fear  

that if the plant was organized, the owners might shut down the plant and go out of 

business and that he, and others , would be out of a job he had held for many years; that 

Reuter entertained the belief that if the drivers joined the Union a strike would result; that 

the anti-union hostility and bias of Reuter and Gardner was so strong that on January 31st, 

Reuter discharged Roger Buckley and on the following day Gardner discharged another 

employee, Raymond Therrien, both of which discharges this Board subsequently found 

were made because of their membership in, and activity on behalf of, the Union and were in 

violation of this Act; that Reuter and Gardner between January 16, 1952, and February 4th 

had interfered in other respects with the organization of the inside workers by this Union 

including the offering of economic benefits to said workers at meetings held within the 

plant ,which actions and conduct this Board subsequently found were in violation of the Act 

and through which interference the Respondent had successfully stopped the organization 

of inside employees. The Board had full opportunity to observe the demeanor and manner 

of all of the witnesses who testified in person except Gardner whose testimony was given 

by way of deposition and we were not favorably impressed by the Respondent's witnesses 

especially Schnipper, Reuter and Gardner. 

 

We, therefore, find based upon all of the evidence before us that the Respondent through 

Schnipper and Gardner attempted to bribe Bergin in the manner charged in the Complaint 

and that such action and conduct is in violation of the Act. 

 



3. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN: 

 

The Complaint charged that on or about April 19, 1952 and continuing to the date of the 

Complaint the Respondent, and its agents failed and refused to negotiate in good faith with 

the Union for the purpose of collective bargaining. Section 7392-subsection 6-of the Act 

provides that it shall be an unfair labor practice for an employer: 

 

To refuse to bargain collectively, with the representatives of 
employees, subject to provisions of said Section 7393. 

 

No question exists concerning the authorization of the Union to act as the exclusive 

representative of the Respondent's drivers. By an election held on January 29, 1952, the 

five drivers unanimously designated the Union as their exclusive representative. On 

February 5, 1952, this Board certified the Union as their exclusive bargaining 

representative. The evidence shows that collective bargaining negotiations between the 

Respondent and the Union took place between the date of Certification and April 2, 1952. 

During February the drivers complained about the dilatory tactics of the Respondent with 

respect to negotiating a contract and threatened to strike. At the request of the Respondent 

a mediation agent of the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration (Ronato Ricciuti) met on 

February 29th with the representatives of the Union and the Respondent at which time the 

parties entered into an agreement that economic benefits granted in the contract finally 

arrived at would be retroactive to the date of February 18, 1952. On March 8, 1952, and 

April 2nd other negotiation meetings between the parties were held. On April 2nd the 

parties orally agreed upon all terms and conditions of a collective bargaining agreement. It 

was agreed that the written contract would be prepared by Respondent' s attorney, 

William B. Fitzgerald, and that the joint applications directed to the Wage Stabilization 

Board for approval of the increase in the rate of commission and for other fringe benefits 

provided by the contract would be prepared by the Union's attorney, Irving  Reier. The 

necessary data which was needed to comply with the requirements of the Wage 

Stabilization Board was to be obtained by Reuter and submitted to Reier within two weeks. 

There was dispute in that testimony with respect to who was to prepare these joint 

applications to the Wage Stabilization Board and with respect to whether any specified 

time was stated as to when the necessary data would be available. Reier testified it was 

agreed at the meeting of April 2nd at which time Respondent was represented by Attorneys 

Fitzgerald and Quinn, and Reuter and Gardner that he was to prepare the same and submit 

it to Attorney Fitzgerald and according to him, Reier had said he could prepare the 

necessary data within a few days but wanted his accountant's approval before submitting 

the data and that this would take two weeks. Reuter testified the applications were to be 

prepared by the Respondent's attorney, Fitzgerald, and denied stating that the data would 

be submitted within two weeks. He claimed that no specific date was set to prepare the 

data. Attorney Fitzgerald who, the evidence shows, was the principal spokesman for the 

Respondent at this meeting did not testify. We accept Reier's testimony as more credible. 

Reuter did not at any time subsequent to April 2nd submit the necessary data to Reier, nor 

was it ever finally completed. It was agreed by the attorneys for the Respondent and the 



Union that the collective bargaining agreement and the joint applications directed to the 

Wage Stabilization Board were to be signed at the same time. The evidence showed that the 

data Reuter was to assemble consisted of preparing a breakdown of the earnings paid to 

the Respondent's five drivers for three different periods, as follows: period from July, 1949 

through December, 1949, period from January 7, 1950 to July 1, 1950, and the 52 week  

period ending February 16, 1952. The records of the Respondent were not kept in a 

manner to readily show this information. It was necessary for a recalculation of weekly 

earnings during said periods to be re-figured from the payroll records separating the 

amount of commissions paid from payments of bonuses. Betty Martinelli who worked as a 

bookkeeper for the Respondent at the time, and who was thoroughly familiar with the 

payroll records testified she knew work was being done in the office by Reuter in 

assembling this information; that when Reuter started to do the work he asked her if she 

was able to give him some help and she told him she was busy. Reuter never asked her 

again to do any work assembling this data, except in May when he was completing it, at 

which time he directed her to do some adding in connection with the calculations. In the 

latter part of April Rheingold, the Union's organizer, telephoned Reuter and asked him 

what progress was being made. As a result of the information given, Rheingold complained 

to Ricciuti, the Mediation Agent, that the data was still not ready and the drivers were 

becoming impatient at the delay and on May 2nd both he and Ricciuti went to the laundry 

and discussed the matter of delay with Reuter. Reuter promised he would be through with 

his end of the work on May 9th and that he would then have it audited by the Respondent's 

accountant from Boston. On the same day, May 2nd, Ricciuti and Rheingold were told by 

Reuter that the collective bargaining contract was ready for signature but that upon the 

advice of counsel they would not sign it. Ricciuti and Rheingold visited Attorney Fitzgerald 

on the same day after talking with Reuter and explained the situation and about Reuter, 

having said the contract was ready for signing that Ricciuti testified that Fitzgerald said he 

would talk with the officials of Imperial Laundry and call him later in the day. Ricciuti said 

he called Fitzgerald later and that Fitzgerald said he felt that the original agreement to sign 

the contract and the applications to the Wage Stabilization Board at the same time should 

be carried out and that the Respondent had no intention of delaying matters. The Union, by 

letter dated May 5, 1952, copies of which, were sent to Attorney Fitzgerald and Miss 

McCarthy, president of the Respondent and to Mediation Agent Ricciuti, and which came to 

the attention of Reuter, complained about the long delay in obtaining the information, 

which letter in part said: 

 

Since this long delay was not foreseen by either side the Union 
insists that the contract agreed to by both sides in your office 
on or about April 2, 1952 and which a spokesman for the firm 
has assured us is ready for signature be signed by Saturday 
May 10, 1952. Failure to sign the contract agreed to by the 
Imperial Laundry on April 2nd, 1952 will be construed by the 
Union as proof that the nogotiations and the contract agreed 
to were not conducted in good faith by the Imperial Laundry. 
 
 



The Union will then feel free to take whatever action it deems 
necessary to protect the rights of its members. 

 

Rheingold testified that between May 9th and the end of May he tried on about 4 occasions 

to reach Reuter by telephone and received the answer that Reuter was out. 

 

The accounting work of the Respondent has heen done for several years by the firm of John 

Carruthers and Company of Boston, Massachusetts, maintaining an office at Hartford. 

There is no credible evidence that prior to May 5, 1952, Reuter or anyone in the employ of 

the Respondent requested the accountants to do any work in obtaining or auditing the 

wage data for it. On May 5th, Reuter called Norman Arey, one of the accountants in the 

employ of the above-named firm and said he wanted some figures audited he had collected, 

as a basis for an application to the Wage Stabilization Board. They appeared at the plant on 

May 14th and worked 7 hours, re-checking Reuter's calculations. Arey testified that Reuter 

on that day told him it was very important that his work be done quickly, but that he told 

Reuter that he would do it as soon as he could if other work on other accounts which he 

was servicing was cancelled or as soon as his superior Mr. Rischer returned to the office on 

June 30th. The record clearly shows that Reuter was given sufficient information that 

indicated the accounting firm would not be able to audit his figures without considerable 

lapse of time. Neither he nor anyone else in behalf of Respondent ever informed their 

accounting firm of the receipt of the Union's letter of May 5th nor was any information given 

to the accounting firm of the fact that the execution of a collective bargaining agreement  

was being held up because of the failure to complete necessary data for the applications to 

the Wage Stabilization Board. The evidence showed that on April 30th and May 1st another 

accountant, Suprenanant, employed by said accounting firm, worked upon the books of 

Respondent but was not requested by Respondent to assist in assembling the information 

or re-check Reuter's work, nor was anything said to Suprenanant about the necessity of 

obtaining data for the Wage Stabilization Board’s applications. On May 14, 1952, Arey took 

with him when he left the laundry the data and work assembled by Reuter, and which 

Reuter had completed on that day. No further work was done upon said figures by the 

accountant until September 29, 1952, and then only because Respondent a few days 

previous had requested that the work be completed. 

 

We find upon all of the evidence that the Respondent did not act in good faith in attempting 

to assemble the necessary data for the applications to the Wage Stabilization Board. Reuter, 

we find, with the full consent and acquiescence Miss McCarthy, and other officials of the 

Respondent, adopted dilatory tactics in assembling the information and failing to forward 

the same to the Union's attorney in cpmpliance with the oral understanding of April 2nd for 

the purposes of delaying the execution of the collective bargaining agreement arrived at 

and by the Union and the Respondent on April 2nd. His acts and conduct amounted to 

another manifestation of his anti-union activity in attempting to destroy the organization of 

the drivers, other instances of which have been set out in pervious sections of this decision. 

The Respondent's conduct with respect to the assembling of this information clearly shows 

bad faith. 



 

Other evidence also indicated additional elements of bad faith of Respondent. Testimony 

shows that Respondont's attorney William Fitzgerald on April 14, 1952, dictated a 

collective bargaining contract representing the agreement by and between the Respondent 

and the Union arrived at on April 2, 1952. The contract was typed either on the same day or 

shortly thereafter in Mr. Fitzgerald's office. No copy of the same was ever sent to the 

Union's attorney for inspection preparatory to execution as would undoubtedly have been 

done if all elements of good faith were present in the dealings between the parties and if 

the Respondent was acting sincerely and in good faith in attempting to comply with the 

terms of the Act. The testimony also showed that on or about April 2nd Miss McCarthy 

invited John Bergin, one of the drivers, to her home and that she told him she had a 

proposition she would like to offer the drivers and have him act as her messenger. He 

testified she said she did not want the Union in her plant and she was prepared to offer 

them something better than they could get from the Union; that they had gotten along 

without a Union for 30 years and she would give the drivers a raise and also 6 paid holidays 

and if they became sick they would be taken care of. She told him she would see him at the 

plant to find out how he made out. During the following week Bergin stated Miss McCarthy 

came to the laundry to find out how he was making out and he told her he talked to all of 

the drivers except Colletto and they were of the opinion as long as they had voted for the 

Union and the Union was the certified bargaining agent they could not get out of the Union 

and they would not be able to work there, and unless, they had some legal information 

which would protect them they did not care to get out of the Union. Ho said that a few days 

later, on May 1st, when he was delivering laundry to her home Miss McCarthy invited him 

into her study and told him that someone had told her that Judge Larkin could give him the 

answer as to how the drivers could got out of the Union and still retain their jobs. She 

looked up the telephone number of Judge Larkin and gave it to him and in her presence he 

telephoned Judge Larkin and made an appointment to see him at his office.  According to 

Bergin he went to see Judge Larkin and told him Miss McCarthy had sent him and received 

advice from Judge Larkin to tell the drivers at the laundry and the Union's attorney what 

Miss McCarthy was trying to do and to stay in the Union. He stated that evening he tried to 

reach Miss McCarthy on the telephone but was unable to and that on the following 

morning, May 2nd he did telephone Miss McCarthy at her home and told her what Judge 

Larkin had told him. He also promptly reported the entire affair to Rheingold. Neither Miss 

McCarthy nor Judge Larkin were called as witnesses. It is inconceivable for us to believe 

that Respondent's able counsel could have failed to produce either of them had Bergin's 

testimony been false. Bergin’s testimony, and which we believe, shows again not only bad 

faith on the part of the Respondent in failing to conduct collective bargaining with the 

Union in good faith but shows there was an active effort after the oral collective bargaining 

agreement had been publicly arrived at by duly authorized representatives of both the 

Union and the Respondent to interfere with the organizational efforts of the drivers and to 

destroy the effectiveness of their union and explains in sharp manner Reuter's conduct and 

dilatory practices in assembling the wage data. 

 

It is interesting to note that apparently the Respondent and its representatives believed 



that since the Union had agreed that the collective bargaining agreement and the joint 

applications to the Wage Stabilization Board were to be signed at the same time that they 

could with impunity delay the preparation of the joint applications to the Wage 

Stabilization Board. They acted on this belief and attempted through the period gained by 

the delay caused by their own action to make affirmative efforts to destroy the drivers' 

organization. In doing so they flaunted their obligation to bargain in good faith with the 

representatives of the Union. The collective bargaining contemplated by the Act and the 

concept of good faith required has been very well stated by the Circuit Court of Appeals of 

U. S. Seventh Circuit, in a case involving the former NLRB Act (Wagner Act) after which our 

Act was patterned, in the following words: 

 

Collective bargaining, as contemplated by the Act, is a procedure 
looking toward the making of a collective agreement between the 
employer and the accredited representative of his employees 
concerning wages, hours and other conditions of employment. 
Collective bargaining requires that the parties involved deal with 
each other with an open and fair mind and sincerely endeavor to 
overcome obstacles or difficulties existing between the employer 
and the employees to the end that employment relations may be 
stabilized and obstruction to the free flow of commerce prevented. 
 

NLRB vs. Boss Mfg. Co. 118 
                                                                             Fed. 2nd-187 

 

Respondent's course of conduct is clearly in violation of the requirements of our Act and 

constitutes the unfair labor practice of refusing to bargain. We also point out that the Union 

had by its letter of May 5th addressed to Respondent's attorney, William Fitzgerald, and its 

president, Miss McCarthy and Mediation Agent Ricciuti, which we have referred to 

hereinabove, demanded that Respondent sign the written agreement incorporating the 

terms agreed to by the parties on April 2nd. There can be no question that the Union had a 

right to insist upon the signing of a contract once agreement was arrived at. In the case of 

H. J. Heinz Co. vs. NLRB, 311 U. S. 514, the United States Supreme Court declared in 

discussing the Wagner Act: 

 

It is true that the National Labor Relations Act, while requiring the 
employer to bargain collectively does not compel him to enter into 
an agreement. But it does not follow, as petitioner argues, that 
having reached an agreement, he can refuse to sign it, because he 
has never agreed to sign one. He may never have agreed to 
bargain but the statute requires him to do so. To that extent his 
freedom is restricted in order to secure the legislative objective of 
collective bargaining as the means of curtailing labor disputes 
affecting interstate commerce. The freedom of the employer to 
refuse to make an agreement relates to its terms in matters of 
substances and not once it is reached, to its expression in a signed 
contract, the absence of which, as experience has shown, tends to 
frustrate the end sought by the requirement for collective 



bargaining. A business man who entered into negotiations with 
another for an agreement having numerous provisions, with the 
reservation that he would not reduce it to writing or sign it, could 
hardly be thought to have bargained in good faith. This is even 
more so in the case of an employer who, by his refusal to honor, 
with his signature, the agreement which he has made with a labor 
organization, discredits the organization, impairs the bargaining 
process and tends to frustrate the aim of the statute to secure 
industrial peace through collective bargaining. 

 

It is also to be remembered that the obligation to bargain imposed upon the Respondent by 

the Act is a continuing obligation. It is the employer’s obligation to bargain and negotiate 

with the Union concerning modifications, interpretations and questions arising out of an 

existing contract. NLRB vs. Newark Morning Ledger Co., 120 Fed 2nd series 252 cert. 

denied 314 U.S. 693. The Union had a perfect legal right under the circumstances existing 

as shown by the testimony to recede from the position it had taken on April 2, 1952, 

providing that the collective bargaining agreement and the joint applications to the Wage 

Stabilization Board were to be signed together. 

 

The contract which Respondent’s attorney dictated on April 14, 1952, contained a clause 

that the additional increase in rates of commission and other economic benefits granted to 

the drivers would be effective only if and when approved by the Wage Stabilization Board. 

The wording of the clause is as follows: 

 

XVI The Union and the Company agree to make a joint 
application to the Wage Stabilization Board for approval by it 
of all the forgoing provisions of this agreement  which  relate 
to compensation to be paid to the route salesmen of Imperial 
Laundry, Inc. and other economic benefits to be received by 
them. None of the foregoing provisions of this agreement 
concerning compensation to be paid said route salesmen, 
and concerning economic benefits to be received by them 
shall take effect unless and until the Wage Stabilization 
Board shall grant said application, in whole or in part, and 
then only to the extent to which said Board shall grant said 
application. 

 

No good reason can be advanced why the Respondent did not sign the collective bargaining 

agreement if it was acting in good faith. The Respondent conceded that after it discharged 

the five drivers on June 3, 1952 ,which discharges, we will discuss below, the Company’s 

position was that it had no further obligation to bargain with the Union or rehire the men 

who were discharged. We find this claim of the  Respondent without merit since the 

discharges were discriminatory and in violation of our Act, and therefore the discharged 

drivers maintained their status of employees under the Act. Section 7388-subsection 7-of 

the Act specifically defines an employee as any individual whose employment has ceased as 

a consequence of, or in connection with, any current labor dispute or because of any unfair 

labor practice. 



 

We therefore find upon all of the evidence in the case that the Respondent has refused to 

bargain in good faith for the purposes of collective bargaining as charged in the complaint. 

 

4. THE DISCHARGES: 

 

The Complaint charged that on ot about June2, 1952, the Respondent and its agents 

discharged John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John, F. Reilly and Maurice 

St. Pierre for the reason that they joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted 

activities for the purpose of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection.  

Section 7392-subsection 4-of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for  an 

employer: 

 

To require an employee or one seeking employment as a 
condition of employment, to join any company union or to 
refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor 
organization of his own choosing. 

 

and subsection 5 of said Section 7392 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

to encourage membership in any company union or 
discourage membership in any labor organization by 
discrimination in regard to hire or tenure or in any term 
or condition of employment ………………………………………. 

 

Actually the discharges and refusal to re-instate the employees in this case constitute 

distinct and separate violations of the Act, but since both involve discrimination they may 

be profitably discussed together. A refusal to hire or a refusal to re-instate after Union 

activities are violations of both of the above sections. The most frequent violation of 

subsection 5, however, is a discharge motivated by anti-union bias. There can be no doubt 

that a discharge of an employee for the reason that he joined or assisted in or was 

interested in a Union or engaged in lawful concerted activities for the purpose of collective 

bargaining or other mutual aid or protection violates the Act. 

 

The evidence in this case shows that on June 3, 1952, Reuter discharged the five drivers, 

John J. Bergn, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John F. Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre. 

The Respondent justified the discharges on the ground that the men were insubordinate 

and failed to perform their normal work when requested. The evidence showed all of the 

drivers with the exception of Belval met with the Union's representatives in the lobby of 

the Hotel Elton in Waterbury on the evening of June 1st. There was considerable 

dissatisfaction among the men and the Union’s representatives with the failure of the 

Respondent and its representatives to sign the written collective bargaining contract that 

the Union and Respondent’s representatives had agreed upon orally on April 2nd. 

Rheingold,  the Union’s organizer told the men of his inability to reach Reuter. All of the 



men present knew of the Union’s letter of May 5th written to Miss McCarthy, president of 

Imperial Laundry and to Respondent 's attorney, William Fitzgerald, demanding the 

Respondent to sign the agreement by May 10th. All the drivers believed that the 

Respondent didn’t intend to sign the agreement at any time. The drivers present agreed 

that they would go in to work at the laundry the following morning but would demand that 

the collective bargaining agreement be signed. No strike was contemplated by the men. The  

following morning, June 2nd, the five drivers, through their spokesman Bergin, told Reuter 

and Gardner that they would not go out upon their routes until the contract was signed. 

That whole day they stayed around the laundry and made out and corrected tickets 

concerning customers on their routes for use in the addressograph, and doing other 

occasional jobs in the plant requested of them. St. Pierre collected hospital laundry which 

was part of his normal work, but they all refused to go out and perform their usual work 

upon the routes. The next day, June 3rd, they again appeared at the laundry at the usual 

working hour and stated that they would not work their routes until the contract was 

signed. About 11:45 AM that day Reuter gathered the drivers together at the laundry and 

asked them whether they were going out on their routes and that this was their last chance. 

All of the drivers adhered to their position that their routes would not be worked until the 

contract was signed. Reuter then asked each driver individually whether or not he was 

going out on his route. All of the drivers answered “no-not unless the contract was signed”. 

Reuter then discharged all of the drivers and told them to check in their money, and turn in 

their uniforms. They all were given discharge slips. Reuter subsequently told two drivers, 

Collette, and Belval, that he would give them one more chance which they refused. The 

evidence showed subsequently that the Respondent sent a registered letter to Collette and 

Belval informing them that they had been suspended and to return to work in a week or so. 

Collette returned to work in a few days time and at a later date Belval was re-hired. 

 

Reuter testified he had discharged only Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre and he had suspended 

Collette and Belval, and that the reason he suspended them instead of discharging them 

was because they had not joined in a “slow down” which he said took place some time in 

the previous March. We do not accept Reuter's testimony. Credible evidence shows that all 

five were discharged. The reference by Reuter to a “slow down" referred to the action 

chargeable by Reuter to Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre which took place during the month of 

February, when these drivers admittedly, because of the Respondent's delay in negotiating 

a contract with the Union, informed their respective route customers they intended to 

strike if Respondent did not carry on negotiations with the Union. The testimony of  St. 

Pierre, one of the drivers, shows that on the morning of April 5, 1952, which was only 3 

days after the Respondent had orally agreed upon the terms of a collective bargaining 

agreement with the Union, Harry Collette, another driver, spoke to him about the contract; 

that in the conversation Collette stated that from what somebody told him he did not 

believe the Respondent would ever sign the contract and he had heard the Respondent had 

put some things in there that were bad for the drivers. He asked St. Pierre whether he 

thought “we'd be well off with the Union at all". The he said, "suppose we could get the 

same benefits without the Union” and asked St. Pierre to go with him to Reuter's house and 

have a talk about these benefits and that he could decide afterwards whether or not he 



wanted the Union. According to St. Pierre, Collette said Reuter "will tell you how to get out 

of the Union and have the same benefits.” St. Pierre also testified that Collette had said that 

he, St. Pierre, was a key man, because he would be the "third one" either way because all 

that was needed to drop out of the Union was three men and said that Bob Belval, another 

driver, did not care for the Union. St. Pierre told Collette that he would talk it over with his 

wife. He testified he spoke to her and to his father-in-law and they agreed with him that he 

should not bother with it. That night Collette telephoned him and asked him if he was ready 

to go to Reuter's house and St. Pierre told him he was not going, and he did not go. Collette, 

who was employed by the Respondent, did not testify. It is significant to note that on June 

10, 1952,  a week after the drivers had been discharged, Collette who had returned towork 

telephoned Reilly, another driver, and as a result Reilly went to Collette’s home and while 

he was there Reuter and his wife appeared and there was a discussion concerning Union 

matters. We believe from all of the evidence it was definitely known by Reuter and the 

Respondent that the interest of Collette and Belval in the Union and the organization of the 

drivers was waning and the Respondent had sufficient reason to believe neither of them 

were strongly in favor of the Union or the organization of the drivers. We believe that it is a 

reasonable inference to conclude that the reason Reuter after discharging the five drivers 

on June 3, 1952, then subsequently offering another chance to Collette and Belval to go out 

on their routes, which they refused at the time and Respondent's subsequent notification to 

Collette and Belval, they were only suspended and were to return to work again was due 

solely to the fact that Reuter believed they could win the allegiance and support of Collette 

and Belval against the Union if they had not already entirely done so. 

 

The purpose of the drivers in the concerted action they took against the Respondent on 

June 2nd and 3rd was to induce and influence the Respondent to sign the collective 

bargaining agreement that Respondent and the Union's representatives had orally agreed 

upon on April 2nd. We have found that the failure of the Respondent to sign the agreement 

was due to its lack of good faith and that its action violated subsection 6 of Section 7392 of 

the Act. All the drivers acted in concert on June 2 and June 3 and with the knowledge of the 

Union. At no time did the men use force or made any threats of violence. They did not seize 

Respondent's property and were not at any time requested by the Respondent to leave the 

property. The men’s earnings were paid on a commission basis so they were not being paid 

for the time they were not working on their routes. The Respondent and its agents knew at 

all times during June 2nd and 3rd that the men would resume their normal work if the 

collective bargaining contract was signed. 

 

We have found that the reason for the concerted activity of the men on June 2nd and 3rd 

was the unfair labor practice of the Respondent. The men used the means adopted as a 

tactic short of strike to receive something that the Union was entitled to and from which 

substantial benefits would flow to them and which were being unlawfully withheld by the 

Respondent. The Respondent knew that it could avoid the consequences of the men's act by 

signing the agreement that was previously dictated by its own attorney on April 14th, and 

which was then, to its knowledge, in his possession. The question of insubordination was 

not involved and the Respondent fully knew it. We do not believe that the concerted 



activity engaged in by the men was the most desirable action to be taken. It would have 

been much safer for them to have filed a refusal to bargain charge with this Board and 

obtain remedial action from the Board. In that manner they would have avoided giving 

their employer the opportunity to discharge them claiming insubordination as the reason. 

 

In view of all of the unlawful acts and anti-union conduct engaged in by the Respondent, we 

find that the drivers were justified in using the concerted action they adopted and put into 

effect June2nd and 3rd. This ruling is contrary to the contention of Respondent's counsel. 

They contended that the concerted action of the five drivers was not lawful concerted 

activity and therefore the Respondent had justification for discharging them for 

insubordination and refusal to carry on their normal work. We do not agree with such 

contention for the reasons already set forth. The mere fact that the men resorted to 

concerted activity of a limited nature in a peaceful manner instead of resorting to an 

outright strike against the Respondent should not penalize them. Enlightened self-interest 

of both employer and employee demands that the strike should be recognized as labor’s 

last weapon of resort rather than the first. 

 

But even if the concerted activities of the five drivers complained of was not justified and 

their conduct amounted to insubordination providing a justification for their discharge, it 

does not necessarily follow that they were discharged for said reasons. There would still be 

the question of determining the motive or real reason for the discharges. In deciding 

whether an employee was discharged for the reason asserted by the Respondent or 

because of discrimination for union membership or because of concerted activities for the 

purpose of collective bargaining it isn’t the province of the Board to decide if the asserted 

reason was warranted. The only question for the Board to decide is whether or not the 

discharge was motivated by the employee’s union activity or for engaging in concerted 

activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection. 

 

In a case involving the Wagner Act the United States Supreme Court stated: 

 

" … The statute does not touch the normal exercise of the 
right of the employer to select its employees or to discharge 
them. It is directed solely against the abuse of that right by 
interfering with the countervailing right of self-
organization." 
 
 Phelps Dodge Corporation vs. 

National Labor Relations Board 
313 U.S. 177 

 

In determining the real reason for the discharges and the employer's refusal to rehire the  

discharged men, the questions involved are pure questions of fact. 

 

“ … in passing upon it the Board may give consideration to 
circumstantial evidence as well as to that which is direct; 
that direct evidence of a purpose to violate the statute is 



rarely obtainable; that where the finding of the Board is 
supported by circumstances from which the conclusion of 
discriminatory discharge may legitimately be drawn, they 
(Courts)are without power to find facts or to substitute their 
judgment for that of the Board." 
 
 Piedmont Shirt Co. vs. NLRB 

138 Fed. 2nd series 738- 
739 

 

We have carefully weighed all of the evidence in the case in determining the motive and 

purpose of the Respondent in discharging the drivers. We have taken into consideration all 

of the facts and evidence concerning the attempted organization of its inside workers and 

its drivers as disclosed in the record and have weighed the asserted reasons for the 

discharge. We believe, in the total effect of the record, that the 5 men were discharged for 

the reason that they joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities for 

the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection as charged in the 

Complaint. It is significant to note that the Respondent treated Collette and Belval in a 

different manner than Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre, although all five drivers joined in the 

very same concerted activity on June 2 and 3 which the Respondent claims created the 

justification for the discharges. The only reason on the record for the difference in 

treatment of the men was the Respondent believed Collette and Belval would join with it 

and against the Union. We find in the light of all of the statements and circumstances shown 

in the record that the Respondent seized upon the men's action of June 2 and 3, as a pretext 

for the discharge of Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre but that the true reason and motivating 

cause was their Union activity. 

 

We find that in the early part of June, Respondent's Attorney, William Fitzgerald, repulsed 

the efforts of the State Mediation Agent, Renato Ricciuti, to have the Respondent re-hire the 

discharged men, Fitzgerald stating he felt that Respondent no longer had to deal with the 

Union. At the hearing on May 1, 1953, before this Board Respondent's attorney, Raymond J. 

Quinn, Jr. conceded that the Respondent felt no obligation to bargain with the Union nor re-

hire, after June 3rd, Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre. We find upon all of the record that Bergin, 

Reilly and St. Pierre were not re-hired by the Respondent because of their Union 

membership and activity in and assistance to the Union. 

 

4. THE REMEDY: 

 

We have found that the Respondent has interfered with, restrained and coerced its employees 

employed as drivers in the exercise of their rights as guaranteed by the Act. 

 

The Respondent has also violated the Act in refusing to bargain collectively with the Union. 

 

We have also found that the Respondent by discharging John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry 

J. Collette, John F. Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre and refusing to re-hire Bergin, Reilly and St. . Pierre 



has violated subsections 4 and 5 of Section 7392 of the Act. 

 

All of the violations of the Act by Respondent in this case resulted from the failure of the 

Respondent to accept the principles and practices of collective bargaining which is part of the 

public policy and law of the State of Connecticut since the adoption of the Connecticut State  Labor 

Relations Act in 1945. 

 

There are no problems between Respondent and its employees that could not be readily and 

equitably resolved by the exercise of sound judgment if attempted between representatives of the 

Respondent and the employees in good faith. The Respondent must recognize that the employees 

have the unfettered right to self organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations and to 

bargain collectively through representatives of their own choosing for the purpose of collective 

bargaining, free from interference, restraint and coercion by their employers. Just as soon as the 

Respondent recognizes that it is bound as an employer to respect the rights of its employees by 

the Act, there is no valid reason why it, as a law abiding employer, should not comply fully and 

freely and whole heartedly with the terms and provisions of the Act. 

 

We will order the respondent, its officers, agents, successors and assigns to cease and desist from 

such unfair labor practices. 

 

We will also order and direct the Respondent, its officers, agents, successors and assigns to 

bargain collectively with the employees’ representatives upon request. 

 

We will also order that John J. Bergin, Sr., John Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre be offered re-

instatement to their former positions, discharging, if necessary, any employees who have taken 

their positions or have been hired as drivers. The testimony indicated that the Respondent was 

servicing only four routes instead of five which it formerly serviced. The order will therefore 

provide for the contingency that there are not sufficient positions available for Bergin, Reilly and 

St. Pierre. 

 

We will also order that Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre be made whole, respectively, for any loss of 

earnings incurred by reason of their discharge. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following additional findings of fact 

and conclusions of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Imperial Laundry, Inc. is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut, with its principal office and place of business located at Waterbury, Connecticut. 

Milton A. Gardner and Gerald T. Reuter, vice president and general manager, respectively, are 

actively engaged in the management of the business. 

 



2. Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., C.I.O. is a labor organization 

which exists and is constituted either in whole or in part for the purposes of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of 

employment or other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. All drivers employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purpose of 

collective bargaining. 

 

4. On January 29, 1952, the Union was designated and selected by all of the drivers in the 

appropriate unit as their representatives for the purposes of collective bargaining, and at all 

times since then the Union has been exclusive representative for the purposes of collective 

bargaining of all of Respondent’s employees in such appropriate unit. 

 

5. On February 5, 1952, the Board certified the Union as the exclusive representative of all of the 

employees within said appropriate unit for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect 

to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment. 

 

6. On or about January 20, 1952, and continuing until June 2, 1952, the Respondent engaged in a 

course of conduct by which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce its driver 

employees in the exercise of their rights by questioning the employees concerning their 

interest, activity and membership in the Union, for the purpose of discouraging their interest, 

activity and membership in the Union. 

 

7. On or about January 20, 1952, and continuing until June 2, 1952, Respondent and its agents 

engaged in a course of conduct by which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce 

its driver employees by vilifying the Union and its representatives, for the purpose of 

discouraging their interest, activity and membership in the Union. 

 

8. On or about February 4, 1952, the Respondent and its agents engaged in a course of conduct by 

which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain, and coerce its driver employees in the 

exercise of their rights guaranteed in Section 7391 of the Act by offering a substantial sum of 

money to John Bergin, Sr., as an inducement to oppose the Union, and to exert his influence 

over other driver employees by persuading and urging them to withdraw their interest, 

activity, support and membership in the Union. 

 

9. At all times since May 10, 1952, the Respondent and its agents have refused and continue to 

refuse to bargain collectively in good faith with the Union. 

 

10. The concerted refusal of Respondent's five driver employees to do their normal work on June 2 

and June 3, 1952, resulted from a labor dispute and was a concerted activity for the purpose of 

collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 



11. John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John F. Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre were 

on June 3, 1952, in the regular employ of the Respondent up to June 3, 1952. 

 

12. On June 3, 1952, John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John F. Reilly and Maurice 

St. Pierre were discharged by the Respondent for the reason that they joined and assisted the 

Union and engaged in concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

13. On June 3, 1952, John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John F. Reilly and Maurice 

St. Pierre were members of the Union to the knowledge of the Respondent. 

 

14. By the discharges of John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John F. Reilly and 

Maurice St. Pierre the Respondent has discouraged membership in a labor organization by 

discriminating in regard to hire and tenure. 

 

15. By the discharges of John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John F. Reilly and 

Maurice St. Pierre, Respondent has required and continues to require its employees as a 

condition of employment to refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own 

choosing. 

 

16. On or about June 4, 1952, the Respondent refused to re-instate John Bergin, John Reilly and St. 

Pierre because of their Union membership and activity in and assistance to the Union and 

further requests to the Respondent for their re-instatement would be futile. 

 

17. By refusing to re-instate Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre, Respondent has required and continues 

to require its employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from joining or assisting a 

labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and the entire record of the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. All employees employed by the Respondent as drivers constitute a unit appropriate for the 

purpose of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393-subsection2-of the Act. 

 

4. On January 29, 1952, and at all times thereafter the Union was and has been the exclusive 

representative of Respondent's driver employees in the unit appropriate for the purposes of 

collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 



5. Respondent has failed and refused to negotiate in good faith with the Union for the purpose of 

collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other 

conditions of employment of its drivers in the appropriate unit herein referred to from May 10, 

1952, and at all times thereafter, in violation of Section 7392-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

6. By discharging John J. Bergin, Sr., Lomer R. Belval, Henry J. Collette, John F. Reilly and Maurice St. 

Pierre, Respondent has discouraged and continues to discourage membership in a labor 

organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and other terms and conditions of 

employment in violation of Section 7392-subsection 5-of the Act. 

 

7. The Respondent, in refusing to re-instate Bergin, Reilly and St. Pierre, has required an employee as 

a condition of employment to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of 

his own choosing in violation of Section 7392-subsections 4 and 5-of the Act. 

 

8. The Respondent, by questioning these driver employees concerning their interest, activity and 

membership in the Union for the purpose of discouraging their interest and activity and 

membership in the Union, interfered with its employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed 

by the Act in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

9. The Respondent, by vilifying the Union and its representatives for the purpose of discouraging its 

employees' interest, activity and membership in the Union, interfered with such employees in the 

exercise of their rights guaranteed by Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

10. Respondent by offering the sum of $1,000 to John J. Bergin, Sr., one of its driver employees, as an 

inducement to him to oppose the Union and to exert his influence over other driver employees by 

persuading and urging them to withdraw their interest in and activity and membership in the 

Union, interfered with its employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by Section 7392-

subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 

A.C.W.A., C.I.O. or any other labor organization of its employees' own choosing by 

discriminating against the employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms 

and conditions of employment; 

 



(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employment 

refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing; 

 

(c) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self 

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 7391 of 

the Act; 

 

(d) Refusing to bargain collectively with Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 

364, A.C.W.A., C.I.O. as the exclusive representative of all employees employed by it as 

drivers with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of 

employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) On Request, bargain with Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., 

C.I.O. as the exclusive representative of all of Respondent's driver employees with respect 

to rates of pay, wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment; 

 

(b) Offer to John Bergin, John Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre, full and immediate employment 

without prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, respectively, at the same or 

substantially equivalent positions, at the time of their discharges, discharging, if necessary, 

to provide employment for those employees to be offered and who shall accept 

employment, all persons other than Harry Collette and Lomer Belval, employed by 

Respondent as drivers, if any, who were employed by Respondent on or after June 3, 1952, 

for such work. If after the employment of those persons to be offered, and who shall accept 

employment, there are not sufficient positions available for all employees, including those 

to be offered employment, and who shall accept employment, then all available positions 

shall be distributed among the employees without discrimination against any employee 

because of his Union membership and activity in and assistance to the Union, following the 

system of seniority or other non-discriminatory procedure. Those persons remaining after 

such distribution, for whom no employment is immediately available shall be placed upon a 

preferential list prepared in accordance with the principle set forth in the previous 

sentence and shall, thereafter, in accordance with such list, be employed in their former or 

substantially equivalent positions as such employment becomes available and other 

persons are employed for such work; 

 

(c) Make whole John Bergin, Sr., John Reilly and Maurice St. Pierre, respectively, for any loss of 

pay each may have suffered by reason of his discharge from June 3, 1952, to the date of 

employment or placement upon the preferential list referred to in Section (b) immediately 

above, by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that which he would normally 



have earned during said period less the amount earned during such period; 

 

(d) Post immediately, and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent' s premises where the employees 

customarily congregate a notice in the form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the allegation of the Complaint set forth in paragraph 4 (c) with respect to 

the alleged violation of Section 7391 of the Act by the Respondent be, and the same hereby is dismissed. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY:  

 
To: 

 

Imperial Laundry, Inc. 

14 Edwin Street  

Waterbury, Connecticut (RRR) 

 

Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union,  

Local 364, A.C.W.A., C.I.O.  

59 Center Street 

New Haven, Connecticut (RRR) 

  



SCHEDULE A 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the  
 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 
 
 ________ day of August, 1953, a copy of which  
 
is separately posted with this notice, does hereby  
 
state: 
 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which 
 
we were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph "1" 
 
of said Order. 
 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or  
 
designate as collective bargaining representative 
 
Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 
 
A.C.W.A., C.I.O., or any other labor organization of 
 
their own choosing. 
 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were 
 
ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 
 

         
        Dated At Waterbury, Connecticut, ________________ 
 
        day of ______________________________, 1953. 
 

IMPERIAL LAUNDRY, INC. 
 

By __________________________ 
                                                                                                       (Title)                             

 

 


